DOCKETED COMPLAINT NO. 1991~

21
TEXAS STATE JE"
TE BOARD OF VETERINARY () TEXA
AAS VETERIN b DICA
MEDICAL EXAMINERS () et
( LICENSE NO. 162¢
. NO. 620
VS.
. - 1991 RENEWAL CERTIFICAT
JERRY JAMES HOSEK, D. B
NUMBER 0237

MPLAINT AFFIDA

?FFORE ME, the undersigned authority
LNlsS day personally appeared ERNIE M.
depose and =

about June

During the
licensed veterlinaz
records that were
of the Respondent
administering the

(8]
[+
o

§ 198 ¢
1 L

puring the period of April o o
Bitartrate 5 mg. tablets, a Schedule
dered and received. Respondent was unable ;
of 591 of the 2,000 tablets received. During tf
pints of Hydrocodone Syrup, a gchedule III CU”:I“ﬁ{f_
dered and received and Respondent was unable to ASLuH?F
pints received. In addition, Respondent was unable to
voice records for the period previous to 1990.

MHNO RS
i3




V.
During the period of April of 1983

maintain individual i
Patient records >C
BERT s : S to account for the 591 =
el Blﬁartrqte and the 14 pints of Hydroc d 8 l‘J g
+» @s described in Paragraph 1V. R T

to June of 1990, Respondent faileg to

By wi o

p;rfgi$og$ige??pghl};ﬁ?qu employee, Kelley Richardson to trant o

mestic ﬂnimafg-Q;Jdpr;r?L{?q-ua? ﬂgutnrs, and prescribe ?edicaggona?ézdési

of Professional Cond:;t E;L 3T‘}dﬁdqrqph ; K Respondent has Vio}ateﬁ gulor

Discoura 5 o 9. 2/3.10, Direct Supervision of Layme iy
gement of Unauthorized Practice, and A J& dac ymen, 573.11,

(5) of the Texas Veterinary Licensing Act wh iz Section 14(a)

573.10 DIRECT SUPERVISION OF LAYMEN

licensed veterinarian

3
a
1'

573.11 DISCOURAGEMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE

responsible
medicine by
employment. An eI
medicine without
State Board of
against the lice

ARTICLE 8890, SEC. 14 (a)
", . . the Board may revoke or suspend
civil penalty, place a person whose license
pended on probation, or reprimand a license .
that . . . a licensee:

= > actior with
(5) has engaged in practices or gonducL ln._%UﬂDFuféfzve lDf
the practice'ot veterinary medicine which AEU VIilg;tcd o
the standards of professional conduct as duly prom

pu

the Board in accordance with law;




VII.

By allowing Ms Judy Koschak i

L1lc S G schak to presign Res ’'s si
Certlflgates as described in ParaqraphJII eRgfngigﬁ t hes ciot i
Professional Conduct 573.10, Direct Supefvié?gn of

- -~
Rables Control and Article 8890, Section 14 (a) (5)
state in part:

: Rabies
nt has violated Rule of

Laymen, Rule 573,5;
Veterinary Licensing Act which g o B~
573.10 DIRECT SUPERVISION OF LAYMEN

(a.) A licensed veterinarian shall not allow an unlice

person to 1ssue presigned certificates wi£h e
veterlnafian's signature affixed thereto. Thr-livp;rpp r‘htt:e
not permit an unlicensed person to inoculate 5r %QQI:'épTrgié

to
unless the inoculation or treatment are done under the direct
provided however,

supervision of the licensed veterinarian:

: : Lic ian;

an unlicensed individual shall not DE
- + - - - - -~ . =11 ¥ -y w e o -

health care services: surgery; diagnosis and prognosis

animal diseases; and prescribing

perform the following

L o

S or

ugs, medicine, and ap-

pliance for domestic

(b.)
those = I
veterinarian in

nce )T a

573.51 RABIES CONTROL

gethe

phone

< — = R
veterinarlian’'s

title "Rabies".

ARTICLE 8890, SEC 14 (a)
= - . the Board may
civil penalty, pl:
pended on probation, or
that . . . a licensee:

been
1f 1T

] s or conduc connection
(5) has engaged in practices OI %Uhjd}? : i'olw*‘ve
the practice of veterinary medicine which fre--yl-ikgged
the standards of professional conduct as duly promulg
X = =ty e M

the Board in accordance with law;
vaccination
in the
presence

; 4 . o
issued a health LLrth;La '
or other blank form used
that relates to the

(7) has fraudulently
certificate, test chart, ¢
practice of veterinary‘medlclﬂe
or absence of animal disease.




VELTS

By allowing licensed veteri i '

e L ion Teco lnarians in his employment

ing the name ofriﬁetgzg we;e presigned by an un%icensgg Zimp]ete i

veterinarian administer'pon gut rapher than the Siqnaturpp fson’ et

GESph IIT, Respondent ;22 5?21ribées vaccinations, as éefcrigzd %lcgnsed
: SpC ate x : E in <

gégﬁcg Supervision of Laymen; Rules of Professional Conduct 373??3
20, ECtlon. 14 (a) (5) and (7) and Articf

which state in part: Licensing ﬁCi

573.51, Rabies Control:

of the Texas Veterinary

573.10 DIRECT SUPERVISION OF LAYMEN
égééon A lé;ens?gcveteanar}an shall not allow an unlicensed
veterinarian’s q?duet REcasgaed certificates with  the
V=5 T hjg?a.%ré affixed thereto. The licensee 5h§¥1
; o] T Qn unlicensed person to 1noculate or treat e
un QSSIthe inoculation or treatment are ﬁnn; wrd;--*ﬁ aniua‘b
supervision of the licensed vet@rinarian-d‘_ gl O o
an unlicensed 1individual shall per
health care services: surgery

provided however

animal diseases; and prescribilng
pliance for domestic animals.

this) "Direct Supervision" shall mean the
those tasks or procedures that do not 1'»'1:‘{1;;:_7_‘
a veterinarian in the room where performed,
presence of a licensee on the premises and
prompt consultation and treatment.

avs

573.51 RABIES CONTROL

(a.) Each Texas licensed veterinarlan
each rabies vacci ation administered by
three (3) years. T record of said vaccl
the date admini: animal’s breed,
weight, name, 2 - owner, the vaccine expl
gether with its serial number. The name,
phone number of the administerin )
his/her signature and license numpPer

tag shall include the tag serial
veterinarian’s name, telephone

title "Rabies".

| @ ¢

St Ot
o

(7]

ARTICE 8890, SEC. 14 (a)

o . the Board may revoke

civil penalty, place a pers !

pended on probation, or reprimand a

that . . . a licensee:

in connection with
ine which are violative of
promulgated by

(5) has engaged in practices or conduct

the practice of veterinary medicC
the standards of professional conduct as duly
the Board in accordance with law;"

ifi acci ion
(7) has fraudulently issued a he rt{t1cate,ﬁvgugigatéhe
certificate, test chart, or other plank form zgg in
practice of veterinary medicine that relates to P

or absence of animal disease."




. mg. tablets of Hydrocodone Bitartrate

IX.

By failing for
accou
B ota. coceived: ?E g?r 591 of the 2,000 5 mg. Hydroc
ERUi s to provide dru inth§~25 pints or Hydrocodonl ;Obodone B@tartrate
e hed in Paraq?aphv?ége records for drugs Dugchﬁfzs received and
trolled Substances Record » Respondent has violated ;ulepgiﬁrﬂgo gt
« 20, Con-
Use

: g Keepi -
of Prescription Drugs; and Qecgigg f?r{D§UQS on Hand; Rule 573.41(b)
= - s 4(a = D E :

erinar i : : . (5 - : .
y Licensing Act which state in part: (5), and (12) of the Texas Vet-

573.50 CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES RECO
RDS KEEPING FOR D
RUGS ON HAND

Zgggidqveg?riT?rians shall maintain at their place o
3 - i scheduled drugs listed V-I sl
aupstapges ACT in their possession . e
Talntalned for a minimum o} 1ivn‘[;-‘~p rs
1ng records of those drugs shall roiti:j‘;i-
tion in addition to the name of tﬁwh i
Date of acquisition =
Quantity purchased :
administered

drug:

hand.

573.41 USE OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS
(b.) It shal

of Profes

scribe, provid
give or dell

are not

or where the Jsv‘
diction thereto.
(a.) of this rule.

ARTICLE 8890, SEC. 14 (a)
i - - the Board may I
civil penalty,
on probation,

a licensee:

(5) has engaged in practices
practice of veterinary
standards of protossiondll
Board in accordance with law;'

.ontrolled substances
t
t

(12) has ordered prescrlptjon drugs or CcoO 1
establishing a

for the treatment of an animals ,thau§ firs
valid veterinarian—patient—ckiont relationshlp
X.

individual patient records to account for the 591 5
and the 14 pints of Hydrocodoné

as described 1in paragraph IV, Respondgnt ‘has

patient Record Keeplng,

g Act which state:

By failing to maintain

Syrup ordered and received n_Para
violated Rule of Professional conduct No. 5IJ.bT2
and Section 14 (a) (5) of the Texas veterinary Licensin




573.52 PATIENT RECORD EKEEPING

(a.) Individual records will be maintained at the place of
bu51ne§s and include, but are not limited to, identification
of patlent{ Ipatient history, including immunization records
dates of visits, X-rays, names and dosages of medications ad:

ministered and/or dispensed, and other details as necessary
to substantiate diagnosis and treatment.

(b.} Patientlrecords shall be current and maintained on the
bu51ngss premises for a period of three years and are the re-
sponsibility and property of the employing veterinarian.

{c.) When appropriate, licensees may substitute the words
"herd", "flock" or other collective term in place of the
"patient" in subsections (a.) and (b.) of this section.
Records to be maintained on these animals may be kept in
daily log, or the billing records, provided that the treat-
ment information that is entered is adequate to substantiate
the identificat of these animals and the medical care pro-
vided. In no ;e does thilis eliminate 1

maintain drug records as specified by stat and federal
and Board rules.

word

a

requlrement to

ARTICLE 8890, BEC. 24(a)

the Board may revoke

The Texas State Board
disciplinary action
Veterinary Licensing 't
Section 14 which states

ARTICLE 8890, SECTION 14 (a)

w_ . . the Board may revoke
civil penalty, P _1_;
pended on probation, Or rep
that a licensee:

lace a

111legc ~actices
iSi 'hés engaged in d%shcnestI?r_{j;iijlﬁgé;:ine:
nected with the practice of veterinary me |
connection with
violative of
by

“ha ices ~onduct in
isi has engaged in practices or conduct 1r

] ici which are
. of veterinary mediclne e Nl o
tge grigz;gi of professional conduct as duly P

e sta ic 2o
the Board in accordance with law; - 7ol
] ntrolle s
S ~scription drugs or cof b s
) o ordeiiingrsi anpanimal Without'tlgigpeSt
- _ : i :

foi'dtsitziiiarian-patient—cl1ent relatio
vali




ARTICLE 8890, SECTION 14B

(a) If a person violates this Act in a manner that consti-
tutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board, the Board

may assess a civil penalty against that person in addition to
taking action under Section 14 or 14A of this Act.

The foregoing complaint is submitted to the Secretary of the Texas Board

of Veterinary Medical Examiners on this the _/y#day of August, 1991.

Further, Affiant sayeth not.

ERNIE M. CARROLL, Affiant
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